

No. 22-50145

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER; TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; HONORABLE MARTIN J. WALSH, Secretary
of the U.S. Department of Labor; JESSICA LOOMAN, Acting Administrator of the
Department of Labor's Wage and Hour Division, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
No. 1:21-cv-1106

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2100 L. Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.331.5913
AAmador@restaurant.org

PAUL DECAMP
Counsel of Record
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
1227 25th Street, N.W, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
202.861.1819
PDeCamp@ebglaw.com

KATHLEEN BARRETT
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 3250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312.499.1400
KBarrett@ebglaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. The Department’s own evidence establishes clear irreparable harm warranting an injunction.....	1
2. The Department’s sub-regulatory 80/20 guidance does not provide authority for the Final Rule.	7
3. The Final Rule implicates the “major questions” doctrine and requires a clear statement of authorization from Congress.	12
A. This is an extraordinary case with vast economic significance.	15
B. Congress did not issue a clear statement authorizing the Department to promulgate the Final Rule.....	16
i. Review of the phrase “engaged in an occupation” against the rest of the FLSA’s tip credit scheme shows no ambiguity that needs agency action.	16
ii. The age and focus of the FLSA shows there is no problem with the tip credit that needs to be addressed through the Final Rule.....	19
iii. The Department’s past interpretation of the FLSA’s tip credit provision shows no clear statement from Congress authorizing the Final Rule.....	21
iv. A mismatch exists between the Final Rule and the Department’s congressionally assigned mission and expertise.	22
4. The Associations have demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits, warranting a ruling in the Associations’ favor on this injunction requirement.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	3, 4
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>ESI/Emp. Solutions, L.P. v. City of Dallas</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	7
<i>Fast v. Applebee’s International, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Fast v. Applebee’s International, Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Mo. 2007).....	10, 21
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Nevada v. Department of Labor</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016).....	17
<i>Rafferty v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 1166 (11th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	6
<i>United States Department of Labor v. Five Star Automatic Fire Protection, L.L.C.</i> , 987 F.3d 436 (5th Cir.), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 997 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1667 (2022)	4

Weaver v University. of Cincinnati,
942 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir. 1991)25

West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 12, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219

Section 3(m), 29 U.S.C. § 203(m)17

Section 3(m), 29 U.S.C. § 203(t)17

Other Authorities

Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations

Sections 531.50-60 (1967).....8

Section 531.56(e) (1967)8, 9

Section 531.56(f) (2021).....23

S. Rep. No. 89-1487 (Aug. 23, 1966), *as reprinted in* 1966
U.S.C.C.A.N. 300217

Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 85 Fed.
Reg. 86, 756 (Dec. 30, 2020)11, 22
